EURmn unless otherwise stated 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E 2030E 2031E 2032E 2033E 2034E TV
NOPAT 8.4 8.9 9.8 10.4 10.5 10.7 10.5 10.5 10.4 10.2 10.3
Depreciation  2.7 2.9 3.1 3.3 3.3 3.4 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.6 3.6
Working Capital/other 0.4 (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (1.4) (1.5) (1.5) (1.6) (1.6) (1.6) (1.6)
Capex (5.0) (5.0) (5.0) (5.0) (3.5) (3.7) (3.9) (4.1) (4.2) (4.3) (3.4)
Unlevered Free Cash Flow 6.4 6.6 7.8 8.5 8.8 8.8 8.5 8.3 8.1 7.9 8.9
Sum of PV of FCF 53.8
PV of terminal value 45.9
Enterprise Value 99.7
Net debt/other claims (22.3)
Equity value ex-div 77.5
no. Of shares 27.1
Per share (year end) 2.9 €
12-month fair value per share ex div 2.9 €

Source: Eurobank Equities Research

Below we present the sensitivity of our PT to changes in WACC and terminal growth rates. As
can be seen, flexing our WACC and perpetuity growth inputs by 0.5% each yields a fair value
range between c€2.5 and c€3.3 per share.

DCF Sensitivity of our calculated company fair value per share to the WACC and LT growth assumptions

Terminal growth

  WACC

 10.5% 10.0% 9.5% 9.0% 8.5%

2.0% 2.8 3.0 3.2 3.5 3.8

1.5% 2.6 2.8 3.0 3.3 3.6

1.0% 2.5 2.7 2.9 3.1 3.3

0.5% 2.4 2.5 2.7 2.9 3.1

0.0% 2.3 2.4 2.6 2.8 3.0

Source: Eurobank Equities Research.

We lower our PT at €2.90, still
indicating significant upside

PAPOUTSANIS

April 08, 2025

11

Papoutsanis Financial Statements
EURmn

Group P&L 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

Sales 62.3 66.2 73.6 79.9 85.4

Opex -53.1 -55.6 -61.7 -66.5 -70.5

Adj. EBITDA 9.2 10.6 11.9 13.4 14.9

% change 48.7% 15.3% 12.1% 12.6% 11.2%

EBITDA margin 14.7% 16.0% 16.1% 16.7% 17.4%

EBIT  6.8 8.1 9.2 10.5 11.8

Financial income (expense) -1.8 -2.1 -1.9 -1.7 -1.5

Exceptionals/other income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

PBT - reported 5.0 6.1 7.3 8.8 10.3

Income tax -1.0 -0.8 -0.9 -1.6 -1.9

Non-controlling interest 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net Profit - reported 4.1 5.3 6.4 7.2 8.3

EPS - adjusted (EUR) 0.15 0.19 0.24 0.27 0.31

DPS (EUR) 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.09
   Group Cash Flow Statement 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

Adj. EBITDA 9.2 10.6 11.9 13.4 14.9

Change in Working Capital -2.5 -4.9 0.4 -0.2 -0.2

Net Interest -1.7 -1.8 -1.9 -1.7 -1.5

Tax 0.0 0.0 -0.9 -1.6 -1.9

Other  0.2 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0

Operating Cash Flow 5.3 4.7 9.5 9.9 11.3

Capex -4.5 -6.4 -5.0 -5.0 -5.0

Other investing 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net Investing Cash Flow -4.5 -6.4 -5.0 -5.0 -5.0

Dividends -0.5 -2.1 -1.8 -2.1 -2.3

Other (incl. capital repayment of leases) -0.5 -0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net Debt (cash) 18.3 22.3 19.6 16.8 12.8

Free Cash Flow (adj.) 0.7 -1.4 4.7 5.2 6.6

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Group Balance Sheet  2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

Tangible Assets 49.2 52.1 54.4 56.4 58.2

Intangible Assets 1.5 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.3

Other Long-term assets 2.0 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7

Non-current Assets 52.7 55.4 57.6 59.5 61.2

Inventories 9.5 11.1 11.4 12.4 13.2

Trade Receivables 4.3 7.2 8.3 9.1 9.7

Other current assets 3.2 2.7 3.0 3.3 3.5

Cash & Equivalents 5.7 4.9 5.2 5.6 6.0

Current assets 22.7 26.0 28.0 30.3 32.4

Total Assets 75.3 81.3 85.5 89.9 93.6

Shareholder funds 29.8 31.6 36.3 41.4 47.4

Non-controlling interest 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Equity 29.8 31.6 36.3 41.4 47.4

Long-term debt 20.2 21.9 20.8 19.8 18.8

Other long-term liabilities 6.5 6.5 6.3 6.1 5.9

Long Term Liabilities 26.6 28.3 27.1 25.9 24.7

Short-term debt 3.9 5.3 4.0 2.7 0.0

Trade Payables 11.2 12.3 13.8 14.5 15.5

Other current liabilities 3.8 3.8 4.4 5.5 6.1

Current liabilities 18.9 21.4 22.2 22.6 21.5

Equity & Liabilities 75.3 81.3 85.5 89.9 93.6

   Key Financial Ratios 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

P/E 15.2x 12.3x 10.0x 8.9x 7.7x

P/BV 2.1x 2.0x 1.8x 1.6x 1.4x

EV/EBITDA 8.8x 8.2x 7.1x 6.1x 5.2x

EBIT/Interest expense 3.8x 4.0x 4.8x 6.2x 8.0x

Net Debt (cash)/EBITDA 2.0x 2.1x 1.7x 1.3x 0.9x

Dividend Yield 3.1% 2.5% 3.1% 3.4% 3.9%

ROE 14.4% 17.2% 19.0% 18.5% 18.8%

Free Cash Flow yield 1.1% -2.2% 7.4% 8.0% 10.2%

Payout Ratio 46.5% 31.0% 31.0% 30.0% 30.0%

Source: Eurobank Equities Research

SASDDAD

Company description
Papoutsanis is a company operating in the
manufacturing of soap and liquid cosmetics. It holds
the leading position in Greece while being one of the
largest soap producers in Europe. The company’s
product portfolio comprises 4 categories, namely
owned brands, hotel amenities, private label and
specialized soap noodles. PAP generates >60% of
sales internationally.

Risks and Sensitivities
• Macro: PAP sales depend on the consumer

environment, and, on that basis, a potential
deterioration in consumer dynamics in key markets